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PRINTED: 05/23/2002 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: O'BRIEN 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 
COWBOY MINE 
CHARCOAL CANYON GROUP 

MOHAVE COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 920 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 22 N RANGE 17 W SECTION 18 QUARTER NE 
LATITUDE: N 35DEG 17MIN 57SEC LONGITUDE: W 114DEG 07MIN 58SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: CERBAT - 7.5 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: DEVEL DEPOSIT 

COMMODITY: 
LEAD SULFIDE 
SILVER 
ZINC 
GOLD LODE 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
ADMMR O'BRIEN MINE FILE 
ADMMR MOHAVE "U" FILE 
ADMMR MOHAVE CUSTOM MILL PROJECT 
HAURY. P.S. "ZINC-LEAD MINES IN WALLAPAI DIST 
MOHAVE CO." USBM RI 4101. P. 42 

A.E.C. PRELIM. RECONN. RPT .. 172-485. P. 74 
ADMMR O'BRIEN & GOLDEN GEM COLVO FILE 



O'BRIEN MINE GROUP MOHAVE 
1l L~O), rr;(]) 

Kingman Mining Project - 2 claim maps; 2 u/g section maps; 

6 u/g assay maps; 3 u/g misc. maps 

See: Mohave County Place Names, by Roman Malach, Pg. 19, 
1976, in library office. 
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ROAD CLASSIFICATION 

Heavy-du ty . Light-duty 

Unimproved dirt = - -----:.:: = === 

n ll (, n _ . 
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N:.ldE OF MINE: 0' BRIEN 
OV,1'JER: 

f--D_Q_~--'/~~-6--t>~C. Ha;old Lo uns berry , 
Seattle, Wash. 

COUNTY: Mohave 
DI[:;TRICT: 
Iv.iETi .LS : Pb , Zn ,Ag 

MIHF ST ~~rus 
\ Dat,_c_,: __ .... 
\ 2/46 i Developing ' 
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U.s. BUREAU OF HINES, PtEPORT OF I NVESTIGATIONS #4101, 
page h2, August 1947. 

" "O'BRIEN NINE 

The 0 'Brien mine is situated in Cerbat 1rlash 
about 11 miles by road south of Chloride. The property 
includes six lode claims ovmed by Nr. O'Brien, who 
lives near the claims. 

There is a steeply inclined shaft said to be .. ,140 , 
feet deep and to have a drift at the 100-foot level. \fuen 
the - mine was visited by engineers of the Bureau of Nines, 
a beadframe had been erected ru1d a hoist had' been in­
stalled preparatory to unwatering and reopening the shaft. 
\~Jater stood in the shaft at about 30 feet belO'!rJ the collar. 
The vein outcrops strongly for several hundred feet north 
of the shaft but appears to be highly siliceous and poorly 
metalized. There are no reliable reports on the metal con .. ' 
tent of this vein. 
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

July 8, 1958 

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property ndmed below: 

O'Brien Group (Mohave County) 

(Property) 
lco _ . 

Mr. C. Harold Lounsberry 

Seattle, 

Washington 

Enc: Mine Owner's R~port 

j. ' 

lead, zinc, silver 

(are) 

7 which we would like to have 

~port form with as complete detail 

)8, assay returns, shipment returns 

~re and which might interest a 

FRANK P. KNIGHT, 
Director. 
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

July 15, 1958 

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below: 

y 

O'Brien Group (Mohave County) lead,gold,silver 
. (Property) 

Arizona 

Ene: Mine Owner's Report 

(ore) 

Iroperty which we would like to have 

ner's Report form with as complete detail 

or~, maps, assay returns, shipment returns 

,t us before and which might interest a 

property. 

FRANK P. KNIGHT, 
Di rec tor. 



J 1f,I."'(' ... { . " 

~\/rnE~~ ' 1W-:Hr.,: p::c()il!ir;Ec . 

OHARLES P. ELMER / \ R£GF\.![D 
ATTORNEY AT LAW , 

MASONIC TEMPLE 

KINGMAN, ARIZ0NA 

Mr. Earl F. Hastings, ­
Projects Engineer, 
Department of Mineral Resources, 
413 Hom.e Builders Bldg., 
Phoenix, Arizona. 

AUG 20 1943 

August 19, 1943. 

Dear Earl: Re: O'Brien Mine. 

I have your favor of the 18th and oertainly ap­
preciate your interest in the development of the O'Brien 
Mine. 

When Mrs. O"Brien received notice of the approval 
of her loan application she was sick in the hospital 
here. Since that time we have been endeavoring to comply 
with Mr. Gohring's requirements and I think we are just 
about lined up at the present time. As you may know, 
it was Mrs. O'Brien's desire to secure the services of 
either Richie or E~ H. Crabtree to supervise this ~ work. 
Richie could not possibly acc~t, but it looks now as if 
Crabtree would be on the job within the next ten days. 

I hope that Crabtree does get started on this work, 
but if by any chance the present plans should go astray, 
I will oommunicate with you and hope that something can 
be Wfr ked out. 

With best personal regards, I am 

OPE:. 



MEMORANDUM 

To: 

'From: 

J. s. Go~pal 
Elgin lB~. ' H~l t 

DEPT. MtNERAL r.litH!iii,Z 

R'r. ,7t':·~5f~ 

MAR 1 0 1943 

PHO!NIA, i\RIZON~ 

~-.... ~"'" ... ,.-

) 
...... , - .. .;".,~ 

i 

,IU:GARDING: 
Mrs. O'B~IEN'S MINm -~ 
aFS L(vANr-

Last week I oalled on Mrs., g'Brienand found her very much pertureed 
because' Mr. .• " 'l'hurstln had .made aut lle:r appli:cation for $,16,500 instead 
of for $5',000, as was' the": under.s'tand1ns~' wb.en" Thurstln ' a.nd I visited 
her some time', ln Deeemlier, at which' t _lme" Thurst1n asked her to sign 
the- app'lleatlon' paps'rs',' in order"to' save:- time. 

T.e her erea,t surpr1'se' and .mlne , als~, she, received a lette"r :from Pheenix 
sating" that, her loan for-'$16,5G)O wa.'s ,turned down. -She 'd'ld not authorize 
~ny su'ch-- lo'an'" app'lleatlon~It waar- underst.ood that, the a.pplication wa.s 
to ·~ ae," tor #5',000 wl.th . which to clean out the m1ne and mak,e ' it a.ccessible 
for sampling. 'byltFG 'ens'1neers. ' 

I ' then ' we,nt on u~ to Ohloride andask,ed Thurst1n why he ehansed tile 
appl.ocatlon' for '51°00 " to,' #16,, 50Q~ He stated he was und.er the 1m­
pres'sion that the:" ,5,,00e loan8-· had.eell~ .done away with; that - he had 
written to Mr. Gehr1ng, asking ' for ' ins1;ructlonsand that, Gehring had an­
swereci tel11ng:,~ him ,to" makeJ out the', applloat10n5 ou:t11n'int;' a f,u11 d.ev';' 
elopment ' p'rQ'j'eo"t in all eaees., '-' or' some,1)h-1115" on this" order; that he had 
then made"' Gut ·this .app!i,eatlon for Mrs. a' Brien for $16,500 inst'ead of 

, for ,·$5,000, llsingh1,s own' jude;e.me,rlt ~n this mat,tar', whiehhe:' ,should 'not 
have" done. .Ie, shouldkave" talked to Mrs". , e t B,rlen, of course'," a-bout 
the ,. app~lea t1011" Defore changing' 1 t. 

Anyhow, Mrs. g'Br:ien:"' fee,ls tha-t -,if 'the applicat10n hadlDeen fe>r 
$5,000, 1ns,tead ', of;'" for the 1arge,r ' amount; she. wou1dha¥e' stood ,a better 
chane:a to"cet" thet,: lean. ' 

Hence, I , susg:est ' you reopen this,,' appliea,tio.n with Mr,. Hastings- ana 
- Mr • . Gohring wit,-.ha· view to having, :the, applteat1on' acted Up0D to'r 

the" small,$r ' $um,~witha v1ew , to having the sa',id' application, recon­
sidered, etc. 

As for Mr. Thurstin, he seemed to have · Ji)een conflilsed not only a.bout 
the app11cat1on for Mrs. ,il'Brien; but also in the Harry Lennox case 
and also with t1e-ferenee"' tethe application by . ·eauehamp, who 1s 
applying for a loan on the , Juno mlne. Both these latter two eases 
warra-nted. applications ,for prelim1nary dev,elopment loans and not 
ferdeve·lopme,nt loans'. Anyhow, please, ,see wllat you can 40 in 

, regard. to . having Mrs. 0 ·' .Irien' s appliea-tion reconsidered. 

~lt. 

cc 
Mrs., W~ G. G)' Br.l en, 
Kingman, Arizona. 

To: 
Mr. J. S. Goupa1, Director, 
Dept. 0 f M1nerallles,QllreeS, 
413 Flome lBu11ds,rs Bldg., 
Pheenlx, Ar1z~na. 
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Mrs. W. G. O'Brien, 
O'Brien Mines, 
Cerbat, Arizona. 

Dear Mrs. 0' Brien: 

Is'1;. IJieut Earl Ross Housholder, Ord.Dept" 
Nansemond Qrdnance J)~pot, 

Portsmouth"Virglni~. 
Nov. 6, 1942 

Am serving wi th ·the colors which aqcoun ts for this stationery 0 

I am very well aoquainted with the 0' Brien ,~roup of mines in the 
C}]1rcoal Canyon sect ion of the Cerba t area.· .. ·Irt''i£t;'rfe·'''Wa.llapa:t Mining 
Dstrict, Mohave County, Arizona. I am familiar with the geology of 
-Jhis distriQt a.nd area. The O'Brien group has been visited many 
eimes by me. I have carefully examined the geological c ondi tiona 
there, and found that the dyke-vein, along the big wash as you tu.rn 
up the wash is on the right hand side, will undoubedly develope into 
an important producer. Oneol the more promisinglocatlons for the 
opening up of a lead-silver, (with some gold) mine, where zinc will 
undoubtedly come in at depth, is from the old IIwhimfl shaft wes twardly 0 

The underhand stoping along this djlke-vein, at the edge of the wash, 
over the bank to the northerly side of where a double compartment 
shaft had been onee started, disolosed galena, cerrusite, carrying 
silver and some gold. The lead content was high in the ores extracted 
by the Mexican miner employed at that time in getting out the ore. 
In my office files I have a photograph of this miner at work in the 
surface trench a t that time I which had jus t bee:n stal'ted. Since then 
a flood filled in the wash over these workings. There is an import­
ant lead-zinc mine to be developed at this point, the ores of which 
can be expected to oarry the usual amount of silver-gold values. By 
"important, 11 I mean of economic importance. 

Na tura.lly, I do not have a map before me at this time I to check 
distances, but I am quiet sure that there is another location approx­
imately 12001 to 1500' further easward up the CharGoal canyon Wash 
from the ttwhimft shaft on the soutnerly side of the wash where the 
geological conditions indicate another ore shoot is present, that 
I be'lieve will develope into an important mine following intelligent 
exploration. The loca'tion is at and westward from a junction with a 
dyke cutting from the sou.theasterly to the northwestwal~dly by direction, 
and there is a water tunnel used by miners and ca.ttlemen just across 
the wash to the northerly side of Cha.reoal Canyon. The place I have 
in mind you understand is on the southerly side of Charcoal Canyon. 
The outcrop of the vein~dyke we have been following up the Charcoal 
canyon wash has for the most part been entirely on the southerly side 
of the wash. This same vein-dyke at this la tteJ' location is not 
marked by a strong outcrop. The reason for this is that being:impreg­
nated with the sulphide minerals, the oxidation followed by erosion 
has been able to wear away the outcrop faster than that part of the 
vein-dyke whieh contained less sulphides and was more siliceous, and 
therefore resisted erosion to a larger extent, resulting in this parti­
cular oase in a relative depreSSion of the outcroP1 so far as the phy­
sical characteristics of the surfa.ce is concerned. 

Your group of O'Brien lode claims has other locations having 
likely possibilities for the developement and subsequent extraction 
of commercial base metal ores such as lead and zinc, but the two I 
have indicated here should be given first consideration, and it is 
my opinion that if at all possible the developement should be acti­
vated as soon as you can do so, as it is my sincere belief that the 
need for lead and zinc resulting from our war ef'fort, can better be 
satisfied if' the smaller mines of' the southwest are put into product­
ion 'and kept in prOduction. Unless this is done, and done quickly, 
the lack of these essential metals may cause a serious bottle-neck 



in the industrial war effort for the United States. 

Briefly, your available Boulder Dma electric power, and good 

transportation facilities; supplimented by a. loca.lity that; permits of 

all year round operations adds up in favor of your property. Your 

set-up deserves serious consideration and activation. 

da ~ d Nov. 6 I 1942 

Respectfully yours, 

E. ROSS HOUSHOLDER, E,M. 
Arizona Registered Professional Engineer 
License No. 259 
Kingman, Arizona. 

~ Nansemond Ordnance Depot, 
portsmouth, Virginia 

In reply address: 

1st. Lleut Ear'l Ross Housholder Ord. Dept. 

Nansemond Ordnance Depot 
Portsmouth, Virginia. 

Note: All handwritten . pages of this report are signed and consist 

of a total of 6 handwritten pages. 

E. Ross Housholder E.M. 

(PAGE 2) 
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CHARLES P. ELM ER 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

MASONIC TEMPLE 

KINGMAN, ARIZONA 

February 2, 1943. 

Mr. Earl F. Eastings, 
Department of Mineral Resources, 
Home Builders Bldg., 

, JD(f 
\,!: 

Phoenix, Ariz. 

Dear Earl: 

At the request of Mrs. O'Brien, I fOr\1ard herewith a 
letter she addressed to you under date of January 29th , with 
reference to an R. F. C. loan, which is self-explanatory. 

I cannot help but endorse Mrs. O'Brien's views with 
regard to her retaining title to her property. I feel confi­
dent you, as one of her old friends, are as vitally interested 
in seeing that she ts protected as I am. 

There is no doubt in my mind that her property does 
have great 'J)otentiali ties as a lead producer and if Bob Thurs­
tin made an engineering report on it, in support of her applica­
tion, I would have confidence that he made a good, conscientious 
report. 

If there is any possibility of a loan being granted her, 
I would think that the safeguards 'with l.which the R. F. C. has 
surrounded the expenditure of the money ought to protect the 
GoverIlli1ent. I do not know what engineer she has in mind to take 
charge of the operation, but tt does seem that if she has picked 
a friend on whom she can depend, there should be no doubt the 
money will be judiciously expended, if granted. I have It in 
mind particularly that if she could persuade someone like, say, 
Ric hie, to supervise the operations, it might result in bring- . 
ing in a big producer. 

Hope that if the application has been properly filed 
it will receive your thoughtful and favorable consideration, and 
would much a.ppreciate your adviSing me the status. 

With best wishes, I am, 

very truly yours, 

CC--M,rs. 'Vi. G. O'Brien 



Earl F, Hastings, 
413 Home Building, 
Phoenix,Arizona. 

Dear ~arl ~ 

o t - ' . . , 0 .-rlen Ml nes 
Cerbat via Kingman, 
Arizona. 

Jan 29 th.1943 

Mr Langley called here yesterday to tell me he had 

talked to you abou~, my property and my having put in an application 

for a loan and that you had said it was not filed and you did not 

like the idea of m].[r "Phnrston as the Engineer, all of which I fall 

to understand~As Mr Holt called on me r-egarding me getti.ng a loan C:v 

and as I understood him to sa.y that Jt[r '!~.hurston ' \Va;S ' 'a;goverment man 

and would make the maps and go over the property regarding the ' 

lean vein. I appreciated lIIfr Holts coming and hls l" interest in my 

property,I will see Ur Elmer as soon as possible and ask him to Write 

you concerning t.his matter as I cannot understand wh8,t it j,s all 

about, the two engineers )Mr Holt and Thurston ) , came a,nd I went 

\~Ti th them as I am qui te weil again bett,er then I have been for t ] ',' 

three years,and was able to show them the damage which had been 

done by the storms and the careless -work which had been done ,by a 

Los Angeles party who was not an engineer,that,ie ,a mining Engineer 

and lack of finan,ces, therefore I ha"i'e decided that only can 'a mining, 

Engineer have charge of the work on the O'Brien Mines, Mr Langley . 

told me he was taking a 'lot of mines in this district and wanted' 

to arrange for a. mill *but he 'personally would ,take 'full management 

of all the property and would like to have the O'Brien M1nes ~ and ' 

wanted me to wr~te yOU g I told him I would be willing to gi~e hi~ 

my ore to mill and I would do all possible to help ,but 'thIs I ' feel 

I owe to myself and the comfort of mind if a licensed Mining Engill1le,er .~ 

is in charge of my property.I have - one in view who has kno\v~me for , ltlan;;; , 

years and is a m~,n who he"s been sucoessfyul in his many y:ars of 

mining.T am following the ideas " of my late husband ,that IS to em:p1oy 

only those who understand mining, Mr Elmer is my Lawyer and -I ~xpect 

him to be my trustee ,there:f0I.'~e::; T am ta.king every preca.ution ,:to 

safe -guard my property. I will do all possible to help:Mr. Langley 

but my property will remain in my n~e unless ,I B,ell outrIght,I do 

not approve of tying up my propert w: th o~her;:<F?rOperty. , 
, . I am sorry there IS thIS mixup but I cannot 

understand it,as I have felt ' if the Gem which has always been ~ 

gold producer could get a. loan I should get a loan on my lead mJ.ne as 

it was bought by my husband as a lead mine arid would have beenwo::ked. 

long ago if lead had been higher in 'price. it was prov.ed a lead mlne 1 

in 1915,I also have a gold rn.inea,lso proved ofvall;le I told Mr Langley 

that I had given all dataJ.',t0 Mr Dundas but had ~oples of same he~e, 

and Professor Thede said that at six hundred feet the lead came In all 

base metal so that will beaf value to 1Vlr Langley. . 
o 11 k t ~ t 1

0 

S r'" ~ c·1.. m,' ~ 
Wi th the hope every thing VTl war.~ ou In a Se-, v • c. IJ" .l 

, ' 
, 

manner I remain sincerely //~ J Uh' 
q(5fV/02~~ 

W,G,O'Brien 
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·\vhich 
.JElith ,(Hub r I.. SY"·' t hs Son) typed the re 
vVR.3 nS,naVJJ3. pen. ' 

O'Brien Mines, 
Dec 21st, 1942. 

-:ts '\coui·ed from original ~ .l: . '. 

Dear Earl: -Tl k for your ni'ce letter ,and certain remarks 
1.p.n you . ' . J J 

I d.een1y an~.TI .• re.ciate ,and will artswer by sending 
which you stated -.I:-' ~ 

th lO -I'n~ IOn thlOS note a reD_: ort from Ross Houlder 
you or raj er enc b 5 
'which you 'will apprectate reading and this work which he had d?ne .' -
ertainl" roved a big lead mine, all thi~ :r>efore the t~r:.i'bl~ ~torm ~~~e andY Jstroyed the old shaft and carrIed awc:y the o~, mps WhICh I had ~anted ' to send to the smelter but was adVIsed to le~ve them as it would help greatly in s elling my propert/l'Y' _. ~ ~ooIt t h e lawye~~ advise and by doing so I lost'h a great deal. l 'iT Hlc.?-ardson , kn~\: t IL.S and has often spoken about it and the 10s8 to me. Sl?~e al1_~~lS, happened I have managed to keep work on one of my claIms un~l_ tne order to close all gold mine9 but I also had work done on tne gold

n 

mine and the lead vein as I stated in my last letter to you, there~ fore it will not take so much money to put it in shape for me to arrange for the larger amoUnt,I have certain people in vi~W with capi tal, but I must first put the lead vein in proper sho'wlng, my work will all be taken care of by proper mining men, and a first 'class accountant, all money will pass through the hands of my Attorn ey Charles Elmer,who will be my ~rust.ee'This is confidential)I thank you for drawing my attention to the bookkeeping matter, I am in no condition to undertake any such work,ButI do know hbw to handle my property by putting men on, which know their mining and can be depended upon, As for JvTr Langley I d~nt feel that he has any desire to work with me. He 'was to come up and see me but he~s gone a,\vay and· my understanding is that Dundas has no Interest in the Gem but was running the mill, all work on the Gem has st~pped,no one their all gone you would not know the place all buildings neglected doors of som~ pl~cu 
tin cans and papers scattered all OVBr the ground, no care taken of the house or cabin, I ciont understand as I saw whereth'e Gem had got mO!ley for the Vlork from goverment, My understa.nding in t'e.gards to a gove:.ement loan of ~~%OOO.OO is that every cent must go to the working deve10pment t in other words ,putting the property in proper shape for larger work,that is why I feel it best for all money to pass through the hands of my Lawyer,I want every 'thing done in the most honerable way, I know you ,will agree with me.! h ope and pray you will be successful in getting me the loan ,Hubert Smith said only last week I was right to stick to my mintng property as there was a big mi-:~; e th~re, I am alone in the world and last Friday was my birthday, seventy five ' years old, that is the truth, Hubert said , ! should take ten years from that,r just VIrant to help Uncle Sam,and 'when I pass out all the dear friends I have here in Arizona \'rill be remembered, that is my wish for the coming year to bring me success in proving all statements of fbrmer Engineers, who my Husband had examin the propert Y, all high class men, I h ave done a great deal of Art 'work lately wish you could see some of it,~he loss of m y income from the Gold vein has been unfortunate for me, now I have given you H,ll the camp news ,just a frreendly letter ~.nd a wish for your continued success and happiness throughout the coming years, SinCerelY~ I~ vi r4-fJ1.. " 

j//cl/J~ -.-----



De6ember Ii, 1942 

MEMORANDUM 

o t BR1.Et~ MINE 
MRS .. W. ' G_ otBR!EN 

'rOt Elgin B. Belt 

FROM: Earl F. H-l:lstings 

Mrs. W. G. O'Brian, Oerbat via Kingrnan. wishes Bome information relative 
to loan applioations. 

I am tami 111? ... r with :Mrs.. 0' Brien fa property but do not; know the extarntof 
the work performed by l"'eOe,llt laes$l"s end CQn'~H~Hluently I a.m not qualified 
to jttCtge whether eppl:1eat1on should. be lrttvie for th~ "0" or tfBft loan. 
Would you :please c.'ontact her and make a brief report on her proparty_ 
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Mine 

District 

Subject: 

r 
OtBHI EN .. » 
forn:h'0!'ly) 
WL11ttJjni 

DEPArcTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCE::; 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

PrJ" i 

Cowboy 
Zu • • 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date 

Engineer Ectrl ]' .. Hastings 

RGCOIHJtruetibn ]'ln13.nee Co:r.pol""btion 
Mine Loan 

j 
.j 

Dock:et NOj! ND--5JL,b 
D~t\3' AP:911cHt:1.on Received 
Da'lH; o:t FiGld F~XHmin.H tion 
Da t e of' J1Bport 

(1:; .. 13 .. Holt) 
JUl1t'l 11 ~ 19j~J 

J anuary .;~.2 , 191t) 
June 14, 1943 

1. 

6. 

7. 

Name l'md Eddress of a:pplic $;~.nt (correspoaU8tl.t): 
Mrs OJ W i/f G \'I " Q 'Brien ~ Bo'x 270 ~ KingrttiJ.n, Ari zo'Utt. 

Char~j ct e:r ot px'oject nnd estimnted CCL'j"t t ~tlf~~l."eof: 
l ,oJ. j 

Po., zn' '':f H1g l.> HE!ihabili t a t e 140 foot ShB.:f"t :;;,nd sink B~mie to ;200 foo t l ~!vHl, develop 
l.a i~1:}ri1.1:r from tha t l)oln.t. 

Location or p:('operty! 
?/t1.11 a po.l ll.ining Dietl"i ct, Moh~lve Coun t~y ~ A:ei 2;Ona., 

A1JpllcF.);nt f B interes t in or ()1;m er~sh1p of' p:rOp~l"'ty: 
Ap:pliaant i s ovmer by l00atiol1 all('\ qlti t o15.;i.m. 

LCHHl r equested: 
f(~ 5 , 000 " 00 1O 

L00.n. 1"eCOlrl.111ended t 
$2 ,,00 .00. 

C01ll.l"tten ts ~ 
(A) J\.d.ded to thf) docket is the :report of I~ . B. Holt" Field ~TI:ngineer) Depa rtment 
o'f Mil3. ... n'e. l HE:>sou!:'ces. dated J anuut"'J 22) 1911'3-

(B) Thi ~'1 lYrOperty hg e bB~n ext::<!uirred uurnero1J. S tiraBS o:Y' the ~lri tel" and [ t t onH tlme 
Wi:!i.[5 under OptiOl1 to M." C. Rlatw.rd:30n and the wirtor. T.his o;ptlon was forfe1 ted 
·~o allo 'yV the: OW"11or 'to mak.e wha t c.pp0:ar{~d to bea mort'll :favorablo sfJ,le. Soonom1cs 
of the HGQld Yeinl'l "vera more thtlt'*Oltghly s tudied than that: of the Lead-Zino Vein, 
t~l th.oug h 1 t W&d3 intended that th~$ l a tter be explored f'rom th o bottom of the ll~O 
foot aha.ft., 

{C} Mint'n."B in the Chlori d~ arCH, whose !"eli ~1.bility were checked in other ilu:;t an.ees. 
maiutfd .. nthf!'t tho lead zinc vein is ' 8 faetw:ld¢ a t the lOG foot lBv€~l of the 140 
foot uhu.:Ct und. tbb.i'; the-;N; is H;;,rtrenJr wi ·thin the vein of pure galena Villi ell. V'flri es 
f'ro:m 8 to 24 inches. 

Th{d S~ c).aims were sub~tanti at('jd iu pupt byth (;J r a tio of high to lew grnde ore in 
the old dUlll}) which h(:L~~ 3iuaE) been coxn:pl$t ely washed r.\,Wtly by floods. This dUTil}) 

WH S p:rimf~~!~'Y evidence o ·r s ulphide nrl.:nerte. l $ bslow I the dike oroPl')ing baing bad.ly 
leeched to the gl"e~1t$st dopth. now vlsi ol.e. 

Some gt~l{f.1nt1i' in sL'Uillpieo6B, if) to b~~ ~J e en in the dump 8.-t the 36 foot Sh[i.ft. This 
dump has been thoroughly hand 6ort(:~d nJ:.l.d the l a rger PBees of galena sH.cked and 
shilyped. The residue, H10Btly composed of ~I/fiste rock, assays frOlu sampleg tuken 



0' BR! EN June lLt, 194) 

May 14. ~938 &8 followsz 

A 4 foot ctu:U:1ilH l ~;u t a t '~he (}olla r of th~;?i 12 :eoot 6h9:f't, so1't leached mL';tHr:i lll Hhowil1g 
iron stains but no sulphide fragmonts assayed 

.A .. li", OillO t 

Galen~ o.l1d ~pYl'l -b0 dL:·HH~Jni~lHtedthrQughou.t Qtlfl Y,"1;Z on ghe Gold vein where froshly mined 
and ~f!l.h~rf3' 'pJ.:''o 't\':H}t$d by 1:1 hang ing wall il1dic~lt e th€!. t thi£1 'Vein 18 liks ly to b,r:muma 
char ucteristics of the developed sulphide veine in tho area . 

Sa.fllpl (i} f3 ,of. ahippin.g Or'Sl on ;t:h i;~ blunk'J; t "tc lI).., \;'iJh~;.rfJ pyritE'! VfI::1S n'lOst prornin.eut, fif:1f.Wyod; 
o ~67 a.u.. 0433 

Num.erotl~· oth ~f,:r i sol ated tHimples were t alton a.t e8.!'lior dates of. vf.,lu nmtBria l in pl l:\ ee 
and in dUlltj?$.;t Dumps inVf£.l'i a bly allowed galen.a and higJ:H~r silver (}ontents,. SUJ.'"f Hoe 

san~plt~lI;'\ Wt4;rO e;rxtl"emely 10';;"; g:rH.q.€'~t 8.e is the ea~e 'throUi~hQut th.t) area. 

(D) Tile str'Bngt hand cout,il1uity of the O'Br-leu Lend-Zinc Veinia. eq.ual to or bett er 
than. tJ1dt of ·the pro!llinen 't; Pc."H:1 'C .prodv..cerfJ in the a rofZ. iJ;lhe crop.ping rlt~es ill greht e:r 
prominence thnn the Golden. G~m , VU1QErrbil t; l!"'lo.:r"'S::s lOT' Gtlwr a.d joining propertiH8~ 
J)evelopm<2l11t i ;i;; meager and l)()Ol"ly executed ... 

lot ill s t i:Jry personolly ge:tb,e~ed oyer tJ p01'10d c<f 10 y€1.~i.'!:~8 is convincing tp 
tlHi' e}j~{Jnt that In.ineabl(l wldth8 Of higJ:1 g:rad€1 g,].lliHl.& ex:L.~rt in the 140 
foot ;3haft .. 

3.. D~)\t 01cllHBd lllinelB in thf3 (:t:T'EH:l; ha.ve 8L10vm. remurkHbl d ver'tleeJ.. ~'lnd l. nter!~l 
(~ol1tL(),ui:t;y o:f Veins wi th a xuinimum of f~lUl·ti:t1gJ and. ha Vti d:tsclOfJed hen,v'y 
tn11ph.1 de mi!ti;)r~J li J;fittion 8. t $h~1;11owd.epthB" 

1+" '['h 'f' I::}:'Op i$X'ty oft~rs extremely Ett1."liC 'bive development p08s1bili ti ofs a.nd 
:1. a f;~O sitUhtf~d 1,:;bti ·t o reS so develo:ped , CEn be quickly l!larketl; d. 

on il'h u_t pEirt of tho loan, l"el et ing tCt developl~l(;,nt i s not J.:-000!j')..;i'l(-inded tor tho pre~10nt ~ 
An H11l0Ullt I';.uff'ieient for reha bilitating the 1;4.0 toot 8h.Ht't nn.~l th0 ~25 toot fjhtl:t' i; is 
reC()11ml!)m.d(~cl. I f i~h f;l expOSt1:r'i9S are !is antlci pnt€.HI l ftl:rther f'tl1frnoil1g i s VJf\.rl~~lnttr,d. 

T1H, iihi1.ft ')j(:~ H s oli dly f illed by det! 'i tUB and has th0refal'!;i not hD.d nn opportunity to 
caV(r')} e As ·this JJla t eri nl i s removed , it ;;dll . bo nt1Cesfw.ry to plaoe th'2- slw,l"t fJet n for 
80i'llC~ dl E~;t mle f~ I'rom · '~h$ 0011<:1.1'0 

It is COI1ui de:r2rd t hat ;i~2 , 500 shou.ld c<.nre1" the C(') st of' :ll1t1Klng thG ~3h,:t 1't Hcces8i ble for 
1~t1rfipling" P·.1uoking i~.nd tirnb eril1~~ CO t3 tr; s hould not exceed. ~~lO.OO per' :foot unIons l agged 
netB ere l"'El(l.uired", Hoi f3 t rent e l toirl.!.l inoiderdiElls s}hould bE: amply covered by tb.e b (;i.le!lce 

of' ~pl$1001l 00 # )l,,JU ZON A Dl\Fi.:.RTM JX~N'l' OF' MINd{iJ.. Hlt;30U HGJit') 
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J c;i, nuary 22, 1943 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Earl F. HC:1.stings 

From: Elgin Eo Holt 

Attached hereto is my report on the 0' Brien Group of cle,ims, located 
in Charcoal Canyon, near Cerba t, a nd belonging to Mrs. O'Brien. 

Inasmuch a s the Vlorkings of this property a re all caved in and inac­
cessible, and also as she has practically no data concerning the 
width of vein and ore values in the underground workings, I had very 
little on which to base a report excepting hear-say. 

However, from what I could gather, it seems there is an ore shoot 
about 475 feet in length, fairly well proven by the . old workings 
of the mine. Also it seems there is a vein of massive galena in 
the bottom of these workings from 2 to 205 feet wide, from which 
ore was mined assaying around 48% lead. This is not unreasonable) 
as there are such shoots of ore in the st. Louis mine, located 
a bout a mile east of the 0' Brien group. I went through the st • . Louis 
workings with the owner, Mr. Lietzow, and saw a shoot of ore from 
which he is mining in excess of 45% lead ore, and has been doing 
so for many years. 

4 
The trouble with the O'Brien group is that the main values consist 
of lead, and if there is any zinc in the ore, Crabtree's as s ays do 
not show the same. However, as nearly all other mines in the Cerbats 
turn into complex zincy ores with dE?pth, it is not unreasonable ' to 
figure that zinc ores will be found with depth in the O' Brien 
property. 

Again, theHvein-dik~ is most interesting. This huge outcrop would 
lead one to believe that large bodies of ore will be found with 
depth in the mine. 

As you have seen the property, and, as I understand, did some work 
there, you know the mine better than I do. So do the best you can, 
as I would certainly like to see this loan approved. In all events 
this property should make a lead mine of considerable value, zinc or 
no zinc. 



Mine 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date January 22, 1943 

District 1tfa11apai Dist., Mohave Co. Ariz. Engineer .Elgin B. Holt 

Subject: 
REPORT 

c 
OW;NER: Mrs. W. G. O'Brien, Box 270, Kingman, Arizona o 

METALS: Lead, gold and sIlver. 

This group, consisting of 17 unpatented mining cla ims, is located 

in Charcoal Canyon, adj a cent to the old town of Cerbat, Mohave 

County, Arizona, about 12 miles north, of Kingman. 

EXAMINATION: --------
This property was visited by me on December 23, 1942, in company 

\I-

with Mrs. W. G. O'Brien, owner, and R. A. Thurston, a mining en8in-

eer, residing in Chloride, Arizona. Inasmuch as all of the workings 

of the property were caved in and inac.cessible, this report, in part, 

deals with the physical characteristics of the property, on the one 

hand, and is compiled from reports by E. Ross Housholder andE. H. 

Crabtree, both of whom a re mining engineers, as well as from state-

menta by Mrs. O'Brien. 

HISTORICAL: 

According to Mrs. O'Brien, her husband purchased the property in 1915 

and during the following yea r s ca rried out considerable development 

work on the same, consisting of sinking severa l shafts on a high 

grade vein of galena-silver ore. He only made one shipment, leaving 

most of the ore extracted on the various dumps, which were piled in 

Charcoal Canyon wash. She stated that a pa rt of this ore averaged 

48:% lead, and that it was left on the dumps per the advice of her 

attorney, who stated that the said ore would add value to the mine. 

However, all of the ore was ca rried away by a cloud burst, etc. 

-1-
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o I ~ IN GRaUp 
~---

GEOLOGY: 

The country rock of this area, embracing the foot hills of the 

Cerbat Mountains, is composed of pre-Cambrianjgranite gneiss com­

plex, intruded at frequent intervals with later quartz-porphY)'4 
. if 

dikes. 

VEIN-DIKE: 

Galena-silver-gold are occurs in a fissure vein, around 2.5 to 

3 feet wide, striking N. 48 deg. 1'1. and dipping 75 deg. N .E. 

Said vein is found in about the center of a quartz-porphy dike, 

30 feet in width. The sa id vein and dike form one huge outcrop­

ping traceable on the surface for the length of seven claims. 

This outcropping is referred to by engineers, who have~ examined 

the property, as a nVEIN-DIKEu• Hence, geologic conditions are 

most pleasing, and it is believed if this property can be ade­
vertical 

quately financed, equipped and managed, and in the event a/shaft 

can be sunk, adJacent · to the vein-dike, to a depth of 500 feet, 

with cross-cuts and levels on vein at IOO-foot intervals, that 

such work will result in uncovering a goodly supply of high grade 

galena are, carrying the other metals mentioned, oMt of which con-

siderable money should be made. Also with greater depth, zinc sul­

phide are (sphalerite) should come in, a s soon as the primary are 

zone 1s encountered; or in other words, deeper-seated prima ry ores 

in thi~property should carry zinc, lead, gold and silver; this con­

dition being chara cteristic of the Cerbat Range in which this prop­

erty is located. 

I have before me a long itudinal section map of the mine workings 

of this property, with assays plotted thereon, by E. H. Crabtree ~ 

This map shows the main are shoot to have a length of 475 feet, 

and which· is developed by five shafts, the deepest of which is 

-2-



O'BRIEN GR 

140 feet. The next shaft is 52 feet deep; but the depth of this 

shaft, a s noted on the said map, is 36 feet. It was deeperied after 

the said map was made. The following shaft on the ore vein has a 

depth of 12 feet; and the next sunk in the foot wall has a depth of 

about 12 feet also. The last shaft, sunk on vein, has a depth of 

25 feet, and is located at the extreme northwest end of the said 

main ore shoot, as far as can now be determined. However, other 

important ore shoots will no doubt be found at other points on the 

vein-dike, which, as stated, crops out on the surface for the length 

of seven mining claims. All of the said mine workings are caved in 

and full of water, excepting the two 12-foot shafts referred to. 

ASSAYS BY Q3ABTFEE: 

Shaft 
140' 
140 ' 

121 
12' 
25' 
25 1 

Au, ozs. 
0.02 
0.08 
0.10 
0.00 
0.02 
0.08 

Ag, ozs. 
14.94 

3.12 
1.54 
0.64 
3.32 
1.60 

Pb ~ , ; 0 

25.19 

9.49 
9.39 

26.96 
46.00 

NOTE: Crabtree estimates that should the said ore shoot, with a 

length of 475 feet, as stated, be blocked out to a depth of 500 

feet, 114,508 tons of ore would be exposed by such work. 

The O'Brien Group i s reached from Kingman, by following paved high­

wa y 93 in a northerly direction a distance of 8 miles; thence east­

erly, up Cerbat wash, 4 miles; thence south up a sand wash one-half 

mile to property. The last half mile of road referred to would have 

to be recomditioned at a cost not exceeding $250. 

~(P/~ 
t!,lgln B. Holt. 

-3-
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CJb'r\'Qr ~C···· \'SP_ i<;'P-<.lI.-iYntV) \ ." nC>lu td"ClloQ,vecP i~ ADtYlJ< 1J)~f..rsel..lY)'... 

\ "Ip T ~ VJ .. '-~ I ,.-- ,--- ~ . 

l# MIIJEh SPEC_ IN FOR DEPARTMENT OF LIE {Y AN_ _RCHIVES 0 ~ 
\Do not wr'i te 
in this space) 

Ore --------------
I 
I 
(Wra~ ea~h specimen separately~ or place it in a substantial 
b~g, by itself~ with a number attached~ identical with the 
number on this eard.) 

Cabinet f ~ . u . 

No._ j- ..... pecur.en _<!o.~_, collected bY.--'f!Lt-e.~ E. M.c> Ir-v--o \IV 

;,::;--

. ==_J __ - Fie.ld Engineer 
_ ---_. __ . ------.-. - ... -- _ .. . ' ... . :-.:::---=::-=..~-=~:-:::=-:-: --:--==:: . ..:.--=--===-== =.~... ---.. _ .. --- .---" -=-==== .~-=-=:-::" -".- -------
Name of ore -'- e.. a. J - -::t Q .. J-L.-S_/~ __ \ V~ r Operator -7;/~6. Sh;tJfD\+A:Q6'(JC~a.(Cb' --- r' 
Minerals contained 'Line acti ve or inacti ve A- e. It' v-e -

.. _-----
If inacti ve, when operated H.a V'"~ !\1. ('/I-4!.1/" 

Specimen presented bY_~ _____________ , Gangue _______ _ 

Depth at which takGn I ~ __ ~~t:= ________ , DateS_"-<-r"il-. % t_? ~6 
Notes . (Any general information rega~ding 

the history of the property. l _______ _ 
Approx~mate mineral content (in terms of 

a verag e per ton) ;if,) 5. --z: ~2. q 0 fM &" 

-~ 
Name of mine or claim .1itll.L.~~lz:ri e...n 
Grou p, _____ ~ 

District; u~ lr-~._ .. _ ' _____ ._~ 

Location (distance and direction by high-
way from what town / I ~. f1-~LM....g_lM..dV\... 

, . .. ~~ If more space is desired for notes, use 
Owner of property lli~.-W-L~..6:I!'-' ~\A _ other side. 

':.;;"S-' X - (o:J)< £' / 0 ~ 
- -_. __ ._._ .. _---------- ----- --------
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